
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Assessment Sub (Standards) Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 22 MARCH 2018 

Time: 3.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTE ROOM 3 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman David Graves 

Ann Holmes 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Dan Large (Co-opted Member) 
Chris Taylor (Independent Person) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Martin Newton 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3154 
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN 
 

For Decision 
2. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE ASSESSMENTS 

SUB (STANDARDS) COMMITTEE 
 The complaints procedure (“How Complaints to the City of London Corporation’s 

Standards Committee Will Be Dealt With”), along with the Members’ Code of Conduct 
and guidance on it, is attached for information. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 1 - 32) 

 
3. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
4. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
5. ALLEGED BREACH OF THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 
 Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor, for assessment by the Sub-Committee, 

on an alleged breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
Confidential – Committee Members only 
 

 For Decision 



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

HOW COMPLAINTS SUBMITTED TO 

THE CITY OF LONDON 

CORPORATION’S STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE WILL BE DEALT WITH 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
Approved: October 2015  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



INTRODUCTION 

 

1. The Localism Act 2011 requires the City of London Corporation (“the 

Corporation”) to have in place arrangements under which written allegations 

of a breach of the member code of conduct can be investigated and 

decisions on those allegations taken.  These arrangements apply to both 

members and co-opted members (referred to in this document collectively as 

“members”) and this handbook sets out to explain the arrangements in more 

detail. 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

2. The Corporation’s Standards Committee is responsible for these functions.  

The membership of the Standards Committee is made up of elected 

Aldermen and Common Councilmen of the Corporation, together with non-

voting co-opted members appointed under the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

INDEPENDENT PERSONS 

 

3. The Corporation must also appoint at least one Independent Person under 

the Localism Act 2011 whose views: 

 

(i) must be sought, and taken into account, by the Corporation before it 

makes its decision on an allegation that it has decided to investigate; 

(ii) may be sought by the Corporation in relation to an allegation in other 

circumstances; 

(iii) may be sought by a member against whom an allegation has been 

made. 

 

4. Independent Persons must not have been a member, co-opted member or 

officer of the Corporation in the last five years, nor be a relative or close 

friend of a member, co-opted member or officer. 

 

COMPLAINTS 

 

MAKING A COMPLAINT 

 

5. The Corporation’s complaints process is publicised on the complaints and 

corporate governance pages of our website and explains where code of 

conduct complaints should be sent to. This is to ensure that members of the 

public are aware of the responsibility for handling code of conduct 

complaints and what the process entails. 

 

Page 2



6. A copy of the complaint form is appended to this handbook and can be 

accessed via the Corporation’s website. Alternatively, a complaints form 

can be requested from Lorraine Brook, Principal Committee & Member 

Services Manager, Town Clerk’s Office (telephone 020 7332 1409). Formal 

complaints must be submitted in writing although this includes fax and 

electronic submissions. 

 

7. The form covers the following matters:- 

 

(i) Complainant’s name, address and contact details; 

(ii) Complainant’s status i.e. fellow member, member of the public or 

officer; 

(iii) Who the complaint is about; 

(iv) Details of the alleged misconduct including, where possible, the 

paragraphs of the code of conduct that have been breached, dates, 

witness details and other supporting  information; 

(v) A warning that the complainant’s identity will normally be disclosed to 

the subject member. (N.b. in exceptional circumstances, and at the 

discretion of the Standards Committee, this information may be 

withheld). 

 

8. Once a complaint is received at the Corporation, and the complaint specifies 

or appears to specify that it is in relation to the code of conduct, then it will 

be passed to the Assessment Sub-Committee for consideration. If at this 

stage (or a later stage) it appears that a criminal offence may have been 

committed then the relevant allegation will be referred to the police. 

 

INFORMAL RESOLUTION OF COMPLAINTS 
 

9. A complaint may not necessarily be made in writing, for example it may be 

a concern raised with the Monitoring Officer orally. In such cases, the 

Monitoring Officer should ask the complainant whether they want to 

formally put the matter in writing to the Standards Committee. If the 

complainant does not, the Monitoring Officer should consider the options 

for informal resolution to satisfy the complainant. 

 

10. This could involve a meeting with the Chief Commoner or Chairman of the 

Privileges Committee of Aldermen (“the Privileges Chairman”).  The role of 

the Chief Commoner has traditionally included a concern for the welfare 

and conduct of Common Councilmen and the Privileges Chairman has 

performed a similar function in relation to Aldermen.  Their intervention has 

in the past been a very effective mechanism for resolving problems between 

members. 

Page 3



 

11. There is nothing to stop aggrieved individuals continuing to approach the 

Chief Commoner or the Privileges Chairman for assistance with the 

reconciliation of disputes, even where the matter relates to a breach of the 

code of conduct.  This would require the consensus of all parties, as the 

matter could be referred to the Standards Committee at any time.  If a matter 

in which the Chief Commoner or the Privileges Chairman is involved is 

subsequently referred to the Standards Committee, he or she should cease to 

take any action in relation to the matter.  A member who is aggrieved with 

any sanction imposed by the Chief Commoner or the Privileges Chairman 

may refer the matter to the Standards Committee for formal consideration. 

 

ACKOWLEDGING RECEIPT OF A COMPLAINT 

 

12. The Monitoring Officer has the discretion to take the administrative step of 

acknowledging receipt of a complaint and telling the subject member that a 

complaint has been made about them.  

 

13. The notification can say that a complaint has been made, and state the name 

of the complainant (unless the complainant has requested confidentiality and 

the Standards Committee has not yet considered whether to grant it) and the 

relevant paragraphs of the code that may have been breached.  A copy of the 

complaint will normally be provided (unless to do so would breach 

confidentiality where this has been requested) and the subject member 

invited to comment on it should they so wish. 

 

14. There is a possibility that by informing the subject member of the 

complaint, they may interfere with evidence or intimidate witnesses. Whilst 

this is a remote possibility, the Monitoring Officer has the discretion, after 

consultation with the Chairman of the Standards Committee, to defer 

notification in such exceptional circumstances to enable a proper 

investigation to take place. 

 

STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEES 

 

ASSESSMENT, HEARING AND APPEAL SUB-COMMITTEES 

 

15. In order to carry out its fu
[...]
omplaint meets the following tests:- 

 

(i) It is a complaint against one or more named members of the 

Corporation; 

(ii) The named member was in office at the time of the alleged conduct and 

the code of conduct was in force at the time; 

(iii) The complaint, if proven, would be a breach of the code of conduct 

under which the member was operating at the time of the alleged 

misconduct. 

 

26. If the complaint fails one or more of these tests, it cannot be investigated as 

a breach of the code and the complainant must be informed that no further 

action will be taken in respect of the complaint. 

 

DEVELOPING ASSESSMENT CRITERIA 

 

27. The Standards Committee may develop criteria against which it assesses 

new complaints and decides what action, if any, to take. These criteria 

should ensure fairness for both the complainant and the subject member. 

 

28. Assessing all new complaints by established criteria will also protect the 

Committee members from accusations of bias. In drawing up assessment 

criteria, the Standards Committee will bear in mind the importance of 

ensuring complainants are confident that complaints are taken seriously and 

dealt with appropriately, whilst appreciating that a decision to investigate a 

complaint or to take other action will cost both public money and the 

officers’ and members’ time – an important consideration where the matter 

is relatively minor.  

 

29. The following questions constitute the current assessment criteria:- 

 

(i) Has the complainant submitted enough information to satisfy the 

Assessment Sub-Committee that the complaint should be referred for 

investigation? 

(ii) Has the complaint already been the subject of an investigation or other 

action relating to the code of conduct? Similarly, has the complaint 

been the subject of an investigation by other regulatory authorities? 

(iii) Is the complaint about something that happened so long ago that there 

would be little benefi
[...]
good practice to do so. 

 
Confidential information 
 
35. A Member must not disclose information given to them in confidence by anyone, or 

information acquired by them which they believe, or ought reasonably to be aware, is 
of a confidential nature, except where: 

 
 they have the consent of a person authorised to give it; 
 they are required by law to do so; 

Page 29



 

 the disclosure is made to a third party for the purpose of obtaining professional 
advice provided that the third party agrees not to disclose the information to any 
other person; or 

 the disclosure is – 
(i) reasonable and in the public interest; and 
(ii) made in good faith and in compliance with the reasonable requirements of 

the authority. 
 
36. A Member should seek advice from the Monitoring Officer if they are unsure about the 

applicability of the above exceptions. 
 
Relationship between the Code and the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations 
 
37. Non-compliance with the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations (“the Protocol”) does 

not in itself amount to a breach of the Code.  However, the purpose of the Protocol is 
to provide a guide to working relationships between Members and Officers, and 
therefore the Protocol may be referred to when interpreting the provisions of the Code 
in such circumstances. 

 
38. The Protocol includes a dispute procedure where an Officer is dissatisfied with a 

Member’s conduct or behaviour.  This does not preclude an Officer from making a 
complaint to the Monitoring Officer if they believe that there has been a breach of the 
Code.  Likewise, if a matter is raised with a Chief Officer or the Town Clerk under the 
Protocol, they may choose to refer the matter to the Monitoring Officer for assessment 
as a breach of the Code in appropriate circumstances. 

 
39. Where a written complaint is made alleging that a Member has breached the Code, 

that complaint shall be dealt with in accordance with the arrangements that the 
Corporation has in place under the Localism Act 2011, notwithstanding any possible 
alternative action under the Protocol in relation to the conduct or behaviour in 
question. 

 
Further information 
 
For further information regarding the Members’ Code of Conduct, please contact: 
 
Michael Cogher (Comptroller & City Solicitor) 
Tel: 020 7332 3699 
Email: michael.cogher@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 
 
Lorraine Brook (Principal Committee and Member Services Manager) 
Tel: 020 7 3321409 
Email: lorraine.brook@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
  

Page 30

mailto:Michael.cogher@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:lorraine.brook@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 

Appendix 1 to Guidance to Members – Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
Gifts and hospitality – Lord Mayor 
 
The same financial thresholds for the registration of gifts and hospitality apply to the Lord 
Mayor as to other Members.  However, due to the sheer number of events attended, the 
details of gifts and hospitality received will be presented on a quarterly basis.  This will be 
via a log maintained on the Lord Mayor’s webpages by staff at Mansion House, with a link 
from the Lord Mayor’s “Member’s” web page during their term of office. 
 
The log will include disclosable gifts and hospitality received by the Lady Mayoress or Lord 
Mayor’s Consort, as well as gifts and hospitality received by a Lord Mayor Locum Tenens 
or Sheriff in the place of and on behalf of the Lord Mayor. 
 

There are rare instances where the disclosure of a specific item of hospitality or related gift 
into the public domain may give rise to diplomatic, commercial or political sensitivities.  In 
such cases that item will not appear on the public register but the relevant details will be 
notified to the Standards Committee. 
 
It is acknowledged that failure to register gifts, on the basis that they do not meet the 
relevant value threshold, may cause offence in some cases.  Therefore, in the same way 
that any Member can choose to register gifts with a lesser value, it has been agreed that 
the Lord Mayor will register all gifts received.  For the same reason, in no case will the 
description of a gift include an approximate value. 
 
Although the Lord Mayor can expect to receive many gifts during his or her year in office 
as a matter of courtesy, the large majority of those gifts are not retained by the Lord Mayor 
personally.  Whilst the Standards Committee considers that it is important that it receives 
details of those gifts that are retained, it is acknowledged that this information may again 
give rise to diplomatic, commercial or political sensitivities and the relevant details will not 
therefore be released into the public domain. 
 
Gifts and hospitality – Sheriffs 
 
The arrangements for the registration of gifts and hospitality by the Sheriffs will as far as 
possible mirror the arrangements for the Lord Mayor.  The Sheriffs, be they Aldermanic or 
non-Aldermanic, are subject to the Code and will have an individual register of interests.  
The details of gifts and hospitality received by the Sheriffs in that capacity will also be 
presented on a quarterly basis but via a log maintained by Old Bailey staff and published 
on the Corporate Governance webpages.  Again, there will be a link from the “Member’s” 
web page of both Sheriffs during their term of office. 
 
As set out above, disclosable gifts and hospitality received by a Sheriff in the place of and 
on behalf of the Lord Mayor will be recorded in the log maintained by staff at Mansion 
House and not the log maintained by staff at the Old Bailey. 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 Questions on matters relating to the work of the Assessments Sub (Standards) Committee
	Members Code of Conduct
	Guidance to Members Code of Conduct




Minutes of the meeting


ASSESSMENT SUB (STANDARDS) COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 22 March 2018  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Assessment Sub (Standards) Committee held at 
the Guildhall EC2 at 3.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman David Graves 
Ann Holmes 
 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Dan Large (Co-opted Member) 
 

  In Attendance: 
  Chris Taylor (Independent Person) 
 

Officers: 
Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Edward Wood 
Martin Newton 

- Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 
- Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN  
It was proposed by Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark, seconded by Ann Holmes and 
agreed that Alderman David Graves should take ‘the chair’ for the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That Alderman David Graves be elected Chairman for the 
duration of the meeting.   
 

2. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
ASSESSMENTS SUB (STANDARDS) COMMITTEE  
There were no questions on matters relating to the work of the Sub Committee. 
 

3. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other urgent business. 
 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

5. ALLEGED BREACH OF THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT  
The Sub Committee considered a report and associated papers of the 
Comptroller and City Solicitor on an alleged breach by Gregory Lawrence, a 
Member of the Court of Common Council and the Markets Committee, of 
paragraph 13 of the Members’ Code of Conduct in relation to a meeting of the 
Markets Committee on 24 January 2018. The Comptroller and City Solicitor 
provided a brief introduction to his report and reminded Members of the need to 
ascertain whether they were satisfied that if the allegation was proven it would 



constitute a breach of the Code of Conduct, along with the current Corporation 
Assessment Criteria. 
 
The Sub Committee then proceeded to discuss the contents of the report and 
associated documents and noted that Mr Lawrence had voted on a matter in 
respect of which he had a registered Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, namely 
the Strategic Review of the Wholesale Markets which involved, inter-alia, a 
proposal relating to Smithfield Market where Mr Lawrence carries out his 
business, without a dispensation entitling him to vote upon such a matter. Mr 
Lawrence had a dispensation from the Standards Committee granted on 19 
May 2017 which permitted him to speak but not vote in relation to matters 
affecting the Central Markets.  
 
The Sub Committee were informed that, as Smithfield is held by the 
Corporation in its City’s Cash capacity and not as a local authority, any criminal 
sanctions under the Localism Act 2011 for voting on the matter at the Markets 
Committee meeting would not apply in this case. The matter was therefore 
solely a Code of Conduct matter. The Sub Committee also noted the contents 
of correspondence between Mr Lawrence and the Comptroller which confirmed 
that Mr Lawrence admitted the facts, which he said were due to his 
misunderstanding of his dispensation, and had offered an apology for this error 
and a commitment to attend relevant Code of Conduct training. 
 
The Sub Committee fully considered and discussed the Comptroller’s report 
along with all related submissions, during which Members commented on the 
recent review of the Standards framework. As a matter arising from the 
discussion, the Sub Committee requested that a report be taken back to the 
Standards Committee to consider the current policy on the granting of 
dispensations and to consider the scope for reviewing and clarifying the current 
arrangements. The Sub Committee also requested that the Comptroller draft a 
further report for the Standards Committee suggesting appropriate guidance for 
Committee Chairmen in relation to the conduct of Committee meetings where 
voting and Member Declarations are relevant in decision-making. 
 
At the conclusion of its deliberations the Sub Committee was of the unanimous 
opinion that Mr Lawrence’s actions amounted to a breach of paragraph 13 of 
the Code of Conduct, that the Sub Committee should formally notify the 
Markets Committee that it had considered the breach of the Code and Mr 
Lawrence’s letter of apology and offer to attend future training which it 
considered acceptable by way of resolution of the matter. The Sub Committee 
considered that notification of its decision and of Mr Lawrence’s letter of 
apology should be brought before the Markets Committee in the public agenda 
pack for that Committee’s next meeting so that the outcome of the matter was 
known to all.      
 
The Independent Person was consulted and agreed with the Sub Committee’s 
view set out above.   
 
RESOLVED – That 
 



(a) Mr Lawrence’s actions amounted to a breach of paragraph 13 of the 
Code of Conduct; 

 
(b) the Sub Committee formally notify the Markets Committee that it had 

considered the breach of the Code and Mr Lawrence’s letter of apology 
and offer to attend future training which it considered acceptable, and 
that this decision and Mr Lawrence’s letter should be brought before the 
Markets Committee in the public agenda pack for that Committee’s next 
meeting so that the outcome of the matter was known to all; 
 

(c) the Comptroller and City Solicitor be instructed to write to Mr Lawrence 
to advise him of this decision and that the Comptroller’s report and 
associated papers before the Sub Committee and the decision on the 
matter be made public; and 
 

(d) Mr Lawrence attends the required Code of Conduct training with the 
Comptroller within 28 days of the date of the decision letter to him.             

 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 4.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Martin Newton 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3154 
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


